

07 July 2025



Dear

Thank you for your request made under the Official Information Act 1982 (OIA), received on 18 June 2025. You requested:

I wondered whether it would be possible to have the monthly KiwiSaver transfer numbers broken down into either –

- 1. Average age
- 2. Or better still, age brackets similar to the way that the IRD publishes other stats i.e., 0-17, 18-24, 25-34, 35-44, 45-54, 55-64, 65+?

We clarified with you on 18 June that it would be difficult for Inland Revenue to provide the requested data by month, and suggested annual data be provided categorised by age bracket instead. On 19 June, you agreed to this approach.

Although we initially indicated that the data would be provided by financial year, we have instead supplied it by tax year to maintain consistency with your previous OIA requests.

## **Information being released**

The KiwiSaver transfer numbers broken down by age brackets for the 2024/25 tax year is provided in the table below. Age is calculated as of 31 March 2025, as it is possible for a member to transfer multiple times in a year, both before and after their birthday.

Age Band	Member Count
0-17	3,006
18-24	25,794
25-34	44,351
35-44	38,772
45-54	26,725
55-64	17,770
65+	2,723
Total	159,141

## **Publishing of OIA response**

We intend to publish our response to your request on Inland Revenue's website (<u>ird.govt.nz</u>) as this information may be of interest to other members of the public. This letter, with your personal details removed, may be published in its entirety. Publishing responses increases the availability of information to the public and is consistent with the OIA's purpose of enabling more effective participation in the making and administration of laws and policies and promoting the accountability of officials.

Thank you again for your request.

Yours sincerely

Jessie Unuka

Segment Management Lead, Customer and Compliance Services - Individuals

